## **DECISION**

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the annul of the Decision No. 9/79 of the Central Election Commission (CEC) dated May 15, 2015

on the approval of the "Instruction on the Rules for receive, review and publicize of the annual financial reports submitted by political parties"

Considering subsections 2.2.1 and 2.2.2 of the Decree No. 1960 of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated January 11, 2023 on making amendments to the Decree No 625 of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan, dated 8 May 2012 "On the Implementation of the Law No. 346-IVQD of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated April 20, 2012 "On the Implementation of the Law No. 693-VIQ of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Political Parties", dated December 16, 2022 and "On making amendments to the Law "On Political Parties", as well as, in accordance with Articles 76.1 of the Constitutional Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Normative Legal Acts" and Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, and 28.4 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Central Election Commission (CEC) **decides:** 

- 1. The Decision No. 9/79 of the Central Election Commission dated May 15, 2015, on the approval of the "Instruction on the rules for receive, review and publicize of the annual financial reports submitted by political parties" (the Decision No. 5/18 of the Central Election Commission dated May 13, 2016 on making amendments to the "Instruction on the rules for receive, review and publicize of the annual financial reports submitted by political parties") shall be annualed.
- The Central Election Commission shall ensure the implementation of measures provided for in the legislation related to the official publication and enforcement of this Decision within its powers.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov